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GENERAL INFORMATION

T1.1 TITLE SHEET ● ● ● ● ● ●

T1.2 PROJECT INFORMATION ● ● ● ● ●

T1.3 SITE PHOTOS ● ● ● ● ●

T1.4 SITE PHOTOS ● ● ● ● ●

T1.5 SHADOW STUDIES ● ● ●

T1.6 PROJECT PURPOSE AND VISION ●

T1.7 HPC TEXT ● ●

CIVIL

C1 TITLE SHEET ● ● ● ●

C2 - 1 OF 2 ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY ● ● ●

C2A - 2 OF 2 ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY ● ● ● ●

C3 PRELIMINARY REMOVALS PLAN ● ● ● ●

C4 PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN ● ● ● ●

C5 PRELIMINARY GRADING AND EROSION
CONTROL PLAN

● ● ● ●

C6 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION
PLAN

● ● ● ●

C7 PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN ● ● ● ●

C8 GENERAL DETAILS ● ● ● ●

LANDSCAPE

L1.1 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN ● ● ● ●

L1.2 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN ● ● ● ●

ARCHITECTURAL

1.1 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS ● ● ● ● ●

1.2 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS ● ● ● ● ●

1.3 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS ● ● ● ● ●

1.4 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS ● ● ● ● ●

1.5 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS ● ● ● ● ●

1.6 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS ● ● ● ●

1.7 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ● ● ● ● ● ●

1.7A EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ● ● ●

1.8 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ● ● ● ● ● ●

1.8A EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ● ● ●

1.9 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ● ● ●

1.9A EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ● ● ●

1.10 SKETCHUP STUDIES ● ●

1.11 SKETCHUP STUDIES ● ● ●

1.12 EXTERIOR MATERIAL IMAGES ●

A0.1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN ● ● ● ● ●

A0.1A CONTEXT PLAN ● ●

A1.1 LEVEL P2 PLAN ● ● ●

A1.2 LEVEL P1 PLAN ● ● ●

A1.3 LEVEL 1 PLAN ● ● ● ● ● ●

A1.4 LEVEL 2 PLAN ● ● ●

A1.5 LEVEL 3-6 PLAN ● ● ●

A1.6 ROOF PLAN ● ● ●

A1.7 DETAILS ● ● ●

A1.8 ENLARGED ELEVATIONS ●

A4.2 BUILDING SECTIONS

A8.1 1/4" UNIT PLANS ●

A8.2 1/4" UNIT PLANS ●

A8.3 1/4" UNIT PLANS ●

ARCHITECTURAL

20.09 UNIT S-6  STUDIO   454 SF

PROJECT TEAMPROJECT LOCATION

Owner/Developer: Hines Northstar Crossings Limited Partnership
90 South 7th Street, Suite 150
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Ph: 612-344-1200

Architect: Elness Swenson Graham Architects Inc.
500 Washington Ave. South, Suite 1080
Minneapolis, MN  55415
Ph: 612-339-5508
Fx: 612-339-5382

Landscape:     RLK Incorporated
6110 Blue Circle Drive, Suite 100
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Civil: RLK Incorporated
6110 Blue Circle Drive, Suite 100
Minnetonka, MN 55343

Structural Engineer: Meyer Borgman Johnson
12 South Sixth St, Suite 810
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Ph: 612-338-0713
Fx: 612-337-5325

Vicinity

Site Location

5. Opening Protective Fire Protection Ratings (2006 IBC: Table 715.4)

Type of Assembly Req’d. Assembly Rating Min. Opening Protection

Fire Wall and Fire Barriers 4 3
Having a req’d. fire-resistive 3 3
Rating greater than 1 hr. 2 1 ½

1 ½ 1 ½

Fire Barriers of 1 Hr. Fire- 1 1
Resistance rated construction. 1 ¾
Shafts, Exit Enclosure and
Exit Passageway Walls,
Other Fire Partition

Fire Partitions

Corridor Walls 1 1/3
0.5 1/3

Other Fire Partitions 1 ¾
0.5 1/3

Exterior Walls 3 1 ½
2 1 ½
1 ¾

Smoke Barriers 1 1/3

2006 IBC Section 707.14.1 - Elevator Lobby -  Smoke proof Area of Rescue Assistance is required
at each elevator serving 4 or more stories above or below the level of discharge per 2006 IBC
1007.4; therefore lobbies are required at the elevators.   Elevator lobbies are not required at the
street floor in sprinklered buildings.  Standby power is required for the elevator.  Elevator shall
return to grade level in an event.

2006 IBC Section 716.5.3 - Shaft enclosures, Exception 2. - In group "R" occupancies, equipped
throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, smoke dampers
are not required at penetrations of shafts where kitchen, clothes dryer, bathroom and toilet room
exhaust openings are installed with steel exhaust sub-ducts, having a wall thickness of at least 0.019
inch and that extend at least 22 inches vertically and an exhaust fan is installed at the upper terminus
of the shaft that is powered continuously in accordance with the provisions of Section 909.11, so as
to maintain a continuous upward airflow to the outside. Note, the make-up air duct penetrating
individual unit from the corridor shall not open to the corridor, and shall not require a fire or smoke
damper.

6. Interior Finishes - Chapter 8 - 2006 IBC
Flame Spread Classification - Table 803.5

Class Flame Spread Index Smoke Developed
A 0-25 0-450
B 26-75 0-450
C 76-200 0-450

Occupancy Exit Enclosures Corridors Rooms & Enclosed
Group and Passageways          Spaces
R-2 C C C
S-2 C C C
A-3 B B C
M      B                  C C

             Note: Requirements based on fully sprinklered building.

7.  Fire Protection Systems (Chapter 9)

Group “R” (903.2.7): An approved sprinkler system shall be provided throughout all buildings with a
group “R” fire area.

Group “S-2” Enclosed Parking Garage (903.2.9):  An approved automatic sprinkler system  required
in enclosed parking garages.

Group A-3 Community Room (903.2.1.3): An approved automatic sprinkler system required.

Other areas where automatic sprinkler systems are required: (903.2.10.1.3,  903.2.10.2 and
903.2.10.3)
Stories and basements without openings
Trash Chutes
Buildings over 55’ in height (above lowest level of fire department vehicle access).
As required by IFC 903.2.13.

Installation Requirements:  In accordance with NFPA 13 (903.3)

Standpipe Systems:  Class I standpipes required per 905.3.1 Exception 1.

Fire Alarm and Detection Systems:  Required as per IBC and NFPA 72  (907)
“R-2” Occupancy (907.2.9):  Multi-family residential occupancies.

907.2.10 - Single- and multiple-station smoke alarms.  Listed single- and multiple-station smoke alarms
shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of this code and the household fire-warning
equipment provisions of NFPA 72.

907.2.10.1 - Where required.  Single- or multiple-station smoke alarms shall be installed in the
locations described in Section 907.2.10.1.2.

 R-2 Occupancies (907.2.10.1.2.): Single or multiple station smoke alarms required in
“R” occupancy in the following locations: Single or multiple-station alarms shall be located in or on the
ceiling or wall in the direct vicinity of bedrooms, in each room for sleeping purposes, and in each
story within a dwelling unit.

907.2.10.2 - Power source.        In new construction, required smoke alarms shall
receive their primary power from the building wiring where such wiring is served from a commercial
source and shall be equipped with battery backup.  Smoke alarms shall emit a signal when the
batteries are low.  Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting switch other than as
required for over current protection.

8.8.8.8. Means of Egress and Occupant LoadMeans of Egress and Occupant LoadMeans of Egress and Occupant LoadMeans of Egress and Occupant Load
(Chapter 10)

Occupant Load (Table 1004.1.1)
Assembly (unconcentrated) 15 s.f. net per person
Residential 200 s.f. gross per person
Parking Garages 200 s.f. gross per person
Egress Width - (Table 1005.1 (with sprinkler system))
Stairway width .2 inches / occupant
Other egress components .15 inches / occupant

See code / exiting plans for additional information.

9.9.9.9. AccessibilityAccessibilityAccessibilityAccessibility

(Minnesota Accessibility Code Chapter 1341 & 2006 IBC Chapter 11)

Accessible Routes
2006 IBC 1104.1: At least one accessible route shall be provided from public transportation stops,
accessible parking spaces, accessible passenger loading zone, public streets or sidewalks, etc. to an
accessible building entrance.
MN Accessibility Code Chapter 1341 - 1104.4 - At least one accessible route shall connect each level
in multi-level buildings.
MN Accessibility Code Chapter 1341 - 1105.1 - Public entrances - In addition to accessible entrances
req’d. by 1105.1 - 1105-5, at least 60% of all public entrances shall be accessible.
MN Accessibility Code Chapter 1341 - 1105.2 - Dwelling Unit and Sleeping Unit entrances - At least
one accessible entrance shall be provided to each dwelling unit and sleeping unit required to be
Type “A” or Type “B” unit.

2006 IBC 1107.6.2 - Total number of units provided 120.  Total number of required Type A units: =
2% of 120 = 3.  One Type A unit shall provide a roll-in shower.  All others shall meet the
requirements of Type B units.

Parking:
Accessible Parking Spaces - Table 1106.1 - Total parking spaces provided 137, thus 5 are required
as accessible stalls.
2006 IBC 1106.5 - For every six or fraction of six accessible parking spaces, at least one shall be
van accessible parking space, thus 1 van stall required.

10.10.10.10. Interior EnvironmentInterior EnvironmentInterior EnvironmentInterior Environment
(Chapter 12)

Ventilation and Lighting (1203, 1204 and 1205)
Buildings shall be provided with lighting, temperature control or ventilation, either natural or

mechanical.

11.11.11.11. Roof Assemblies and Rooftop StructuresRoof Assemblies and Rooftop StructuresRoof Assemblies and Rooftop StructuresRoof Assemblies and Rooftop Structures
(Chapter 15)
Class “B” required per Table 1505.1

Penthouses and roof structures shall not exceed 1/3 the area of the supporting roof per 2006 IBC
1509.2.

12.12.12.12. ElevatorsElevatorsElevatorsElevators
(Chapter 30)

Openings protected as per Chapter 7.  (3002)
Approved signage shall be posted adjacent to each elevator’s call station on each floor.
At least one elevator cab shall accomodate a 24" x 84" ambulance stretcher. (3002.4)
Hoistway venting required for elevators penetrating more than three stories, (3004.1).

13.13.13.13. Recycling SpaceRecycling SpaceRecycling SpaceRecycling Space
Minimum area required = GSF x Table 1-A factor (MN Code 1303.1500), or submitted

management plan.

 September 30, 2011

Washington Avenue Apartments

CODE SUMMARY

This is a summary of applicable codes relative to a new 6 story
residential apartment building at the intersection of Washington Avenue
and Third Street in Minneapolis. The building will consist of 5 stories of
wood framed apartments over 1 story of concrete framed apartments
(with light gauge steel stud infill) at ground level, over two levels of
below grade enclosed parking.

This summary is intended to illustrate highlights of requirements to be
met and is not intended to illustrate all requirements to be met.

Applicable codes and regulations:

· 2007 MN State Building Code ( includes the 2006
International Building Code)
· 2007 MN State Fire Code
· 2002 National Electrical Code
· Chapter 1346 - MN State Mechanical Code
· 2007 Minnesota Accessibility Code Chapter 1341
· 2003 ICC/ANSI A117.1 Accessible and Usable Buildings and
Facilities
· Minnesota Energy Code
· 2006 MN State Elevator Code

1. Building Classification

Occupancy Classification.  (Chapter 3)

Upper Occupancy
Apartments: Five Stories R-2

Lower Occupancies
Apartments: First Floor R-2
Enclosed Parking Garage: Two Stories Below Ground S-2
Ammenity Spaces: First Floor A-3

Note: Conformance with Occupancy Requirements - Section 509.2,
Special Provisions allows the basement and first story above grade
plane to be considered a separate and distinct building for the
purposes of determining area and height limitations, provided:

a.  The basement and first story are Type IA construction and
are separated from the building above with a horizontal assembly having
a 3 hour rating.

b.  Shafts and stairway enclosures shall be 2 hour rated.
Bearing walls below the horizontal assembly shall be 3 hour rated.

2.  Special Detailed Requirements (Chapter 4)

Parking Garage:
a.  Minimum clear height of 7'-0" shall be maintained throughout.

In addition, minimum clear height of 8'-2" shall be maintained at areas of
van-accessible parking.

b.  Guards shall be provided at adjacent levels that exceed
30" height differential.

c.  Vehicle barriers shall be provided at adjacent levels that
exceed 12" height differential.  Barriers shall be not less than 2'-0" high,
and shall resist a 6,000 pound horizontal load in any direction.

d.  All fuel-fire appliances shall be a minimum of 18" above the
floor.

3.  Height and Area  (Chapter 5)

Upper Building: Occ Class R-2, Construction Type III-B

Base Limits:
Height: 4 Stories, 55 feet
Area: 16,000 square feet

Increased Limits:

Height Increase: IBC 504.2 Increase for automatic sprinkler
in per 903.3.1.1:  
Total allowable upper height = 5 stories, 75 feet

Area Increase:
a.  Frontage increase= [F/(P-25)]W/30

where: F= building perimeter fronting a 30 foot wide public way
P= perimeter total
W= average width of public way exceeding 30 feet

[1/1)] 30/30 = 1
Increase(frontage) = 16,000 x .75 = 12,000 s.f.

b.  Sprinkler increase = 200% = 32,000 s.f.

Total allowable upper area = (32,000 + 12,000 = 44,000) s.f./ floor
44,000x 4 = 176,000 s.f. Total Allowable
Actual area = 31,667 + (29,131 s.f. x 4) = 148,191 s.f. Actual: < 176,000:
OK

Lower Building (Parking, Community):  Type IA

Unlimited area and height.

Section 505.5: Equipment Platforms- Equipment platforms shall not be
considered as a portion of the floor below.  Equipment platforms shall
not serve as a means of egress.  Equipment platforms shall not exceed
2/3 the area of the primary room.  Guards shall be provided where
required.

3. Construction Type Requirements (2006 IBC: 601)

Type III-B (Upper Floors, R-2)

A. Fire Resistance Requirements in Hours.
Structural Frame 0
Exterior Bearing Walls 2 Hr.
Interior Bearing Walls 0
Exterior Non-bearing Walls  0*
Interior Non-bearing Walls 0 or 1 Hr. 0**
Floor / Ceilings 1 Hr. (Occupancy
Roof / Ceilings Separation) 0
Vertical Openings (Shafts) 2 Hr. ***
* - Requirements based on location on property for fire separation
distance per Table 602.
Exterior walls shall be non-combustible throughout, utilizing fire
retardant wood framing. 602.3.
** - Walls separating guestrooms shall be min. 1 hour fire resistive fire
partition per Section 708.
***- Shaft enclosure rating of not less than 2 hr. throughout based on
requirement that rating be of not less than floor assembly penetrated
per 707.4 which is 2 hr. based on construction type requirement.

Type I-A (First floor, garage levels)

A. Fire Resistance Requirements in Hours.
Structural Frame 3 Hr
Exterior Bearing Walls 3 Hr
Interior Bearing Walls 3 Hr
Exterior Non-bearing Walls 0*
Interior Non-bearing Walls 0**
Floor / Ceilings 2 Hr
Roof / Ceilings 1 1/2 Hr
Vertical Openings (Shafts) 2 Hr. ***
* - Requirements based on location on property for fire separation
distance per Table 602.
** - Interior non-bearing walls shall be of non-combustible construction.

4. Fire Resistance Rating for Exterior Walls
A. Based on Fire Separation Distance (2006 IBC: Table

602 - “R” Occupancy).

Less than 5 ft. 1 Hr.

Greater than or equal to 5 ft. 1 Hr.
Yet less than 10 ft.

Greater than or equal to 10 ft. 1 hr.
Yet less than 30 ft.

                    Greater than or equal to 30 ft. None

Note: No limit to maximum area of exterior wall openings greater than
30 ft. to property line per table 704.8.

Code Analysis

No . D escrip tion Date

1 Rev ision 1 /24/2012

MEP Engineers: Dunham
50 South Sixth Street/ Suite 1100
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1540
Ph: 612-465-7550
Fx: 612-465-7706

Contractor: Frana and Sons, Inc
633 Second Ave South
Hopkins, MN 55434
Ph: 952-935-8600
Fx: 952-352-2649
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2 HPC CREATED CORRIDORS AND CONNECTIONS REQUIREMENTS
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4 View to North from former 3rd Street North
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PACKAGE

01/11/2012

No . De sc rip t io n Date

 1" = 80'-0"T1.5

1 SHADOW STUDY - DECEMBER AT SUNRISE

 1" = 80'-0"T1.5

2 SHADOW STUDY - DECEMBER AT NOON

 1" = 80'-0"T1.5

3 SHADOW STUDY - DECEMBER AT SUNSET

 1" = 80'-0"T1.5

4 SHADOW STUDY - JUNE AT SUNRISE

 1" = 80'-0"T1.5

5 SHADOW STUDY - JUNE AT NOON

 1" = 80'-0"T1.5

6 SHADOW STUDY - JUNE AT SUNSET

 1" = 80'-0"T1.5

7 SHADOW STUDY - MARCH AT SUNRISE

 1" = 80'-0"T1.5

8 SHADOW STUDY - MARCH AT NOON

 1" = 80'-0"T1.5

9 SHADOW STUDY - MARCH AT SUNSET



e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
1
8
:
5
5
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .11 .11 .11 .1

PER SPECT IV E V IEW S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

10/ 11/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

 1" = 20'-0"1.1

1 CORRIDORS AND CONNECTIONS - VIEW ALONG WASHINGTON AVENUE NORTH LOOKING NORTHWEST

No . De sc rip t io n Date



e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
1
8
:
5
6
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .21 .21 .21 .2

PER SPECT IV E V IEW S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

10/ 17/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

 1" = 20'-0"1.2

1 CORRIDORS AND CONNECTIONS - VIEW AT CORRIDOR CUT LOOKING NORTHEAST

No . De sc rip t io n Date



e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
1
8
:
5
8
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .31 .31 .31 .3

PER SPECT IV E V IEW S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

10/ 11/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

 1" = 20'-0"1.3

1 CORRIDORS AND CONNECTIONS - VIEW AT CORRIDOR CUT LOOKING SOUTHEAST

No . De sc rip t io n Date



e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
1
8
:
5
9
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .41 .41 .41 .4

PER SPECT IV E V IEW S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

10/ 17/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

 1" = 20'-0"1.4

1 CORRIDORS AND CONNECTIONS - VIEW ALONG THIRD STREET NORTH CORRIDOR LOOKING SOUTHEAST

No . De sc rip t io n Date



e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
1
9
:
0
1
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .51 .51 .51 .5

PER SPECT IV E V IEW S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

10/ 10/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

 1" = 20'-0"1.5

1 CORRIDORS AND CONNECTIONS - VIEW ALONG WASHINGTON AVENUE NORTH LOOKING SOUTHEAST

No . De sc rip t io n Date



e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
1
9
:
0
2
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .61 .61 .61 .6

PER SPECT IV E V IEW S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

10/ 10/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

 1" = 20'-0"1.6

1 AERIAL PERSPECTIVE LOOKING SOUTHEAST

 1" = 20'-0"1.6

2 AERIAL PERSPECTIVE LOOKING NORTHWEST

 1" = 20'-0"1.6

3 AERIAL PERSPECTIVE LOOKING SOUTHWEST

No . De sc rip t io n Date



1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 13 1514

12A

8A 15A

6A

8B

11A

5C 6A

5B

5B

15A 8A 6B

11A

5B

12A5A

5B

11B

6C 17A 5C 6C

11A5A 5A 6A

6A

8A

11B11A11A A1.7
8

A1.7
4

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"

   199'-4"

11C 11D 11C

11D

5

A1.7

TYP6

A1.7

TYP

TYP

7

A1.7

9A

A1.7
11

ELEVATION BEYOND-SEE PLAN

COMMERCIAL SERVICE  DOOR

RESIDENCE ENTRANCESTAIR TO COURTYARD

UNIT ENTRANCE

- TYP, SEE PLAN

COURTYARD ELEVATION BEYOND - SEE PLAN

3

A1.3
   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

   135'-8"

LEVEL ONE

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

ROOF

2

A1.6

3

A1.6

ABCDEF

8A15A
8A

5C

11A

6A

8B

15A12A 6A

BEYOND

A1.7
3

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"

   199'-4"

9A

COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE

- TYP, SEE PLAN

17A 6C

   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

   135'-8"

LEVEL ONE

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

ROOF e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
1
9
:
0
7
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .71 .71 .71 .7

EX TER IOR  E LEVA TION S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

12/ 08/ 05

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

 1" = 10'-0"1.7

1 EAST / DOCK STREET ELEVATION

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5A METAL PANEL #1 - STAMPED METAL TILES (ZALMAG
FINISH)

5B PREFIN METAL TRIM - TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME

5C METAL PANEL #2 - CORTEN (W/ EXPOSED
FASTENERS)

6A BRICK COLOR #1

6B ABET LAMINATI RAIN SCREEN CLADDING

6C FIBER CEMENT PANEL- COLOR #1 (AT
ELEVATOR/STAIR -ROOF LEVEL)

8A PREFIN ALUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

8B FIBERGLASS WINDOWS

9A CONTROL JOINT

11A ALUMINUM BALCONY SYSTEM

11B ALUMINUM RAILING

11C PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL STAIR

11D PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL CHANNEL

12A PREFIN METAL LOUVERS

15A METAL CANOPY

16A OVERHEAD DOORS

17A TRELLIS

 1" = 10'-0"1.7

2 NORTH / WASHINGTON AVENUE ELEVATION

No . De sc rip t io n Date



1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 13 1514

12A

8A 15A

6A

8B

11A

5C 6A

5B

5B

15A 8A 6B

11A

5B

12A5A

5B

11B

6C 17A 5C 6C

11A5A 5A 6A

6A

8A

11B11A11A A1.7

8

A1.7
4

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"

   199'-4"

11C 11D 11C

11D

5

A1.7

TYP6

A1.7

TYP

TYP

7

A1.7

9A

A1.7
11

ELEVATION BEYOND-SEE PLAN

COMMERCIAL SERVICE  DOOR

RESIDENCE ENTRANCESTAIR TO COURTYARD

UNIT ENTRANCE

- TYP, SEE PLAN

COURTYARD ELEVATION BEYOND - SEE PLAN

3

A1.3
   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

   135'-8"

LEVEL ONE

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

ROOF

2

A1.6

3

A1.6

ABCDEF

8A15A
8A

5C

11A

6A

8B

15A12A 6A

BEYOND

A1.7

3

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"

   199'-4"

9A

COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE

- TYP, SEE PLAN

17A 6C

   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

   135'-8"

LEVEL ONE

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

ROOF e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
2
1
:
3
3
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .7A1 .7A1 .7A1 .7A

EX TER IOR  E LEVA TION S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

10/ 11/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5A METAL PANEL #1 - STAMPED METAL TILES (ZALMAG
FINISH)

5B PREFIN METAL TRIM - TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME

5C METAL PANEL #2 - CORTEN (W/ EXPOSED
FASTENERS)

6A BRICK COLOR #1

6B ABET LAMINATI RAIN SCREEN CLADDING

6C FIBER CEMENT PANEL- COLOR #1 (AT
ELEVATOR/STAIR -ROOF LEVEL)

8A PREFIN ALUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

8B FIBERGLASS WINDOWS

9A CONTROL JOINT

11A ALUMINUM BALCONY SYSTEM

11B ALUMINUM RAILING

11C PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL STAIR

11D PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL CHANNEL

12A PREFIN METAL LOUVERS

15A METAL CANOPY

16A OVERHEAD DOORS

17A TRELLIS

 1" = 10'-0"1.7A

1 EAST / DOCK STREET ELEVATION

 1" = 10'-0"1.7A

2 NORTH / WASHINGTON AVENUE ELEVATION

No . De sc rip t io n Date



1245678910111315 14

5C 8A

15A

6A

8B

11A

12A 5C8B12A5C6A 11A8B 11B 5A 8B

5B

11A

5B

11A

11B

6C5C

5A

6A

6C

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"

   199'-4"

8B

8A

11D 11D11C

9A

COURTYARD ELEVATION BEYOND - SEE PLAN

STAIR TO COURTYARD

3

A1.3
   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

   135'-8"

LEVEL ONE

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

ROOF

2

A1.6

3

A1.6

A B C D E F

5C

11A

5A

8B

12A

8A5C

5B

A1.7

1
16A

6C 5C 8A

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"

   199'-4"

11D
A1.7

2

LOBBY ENTRANCEPARKING ENTRANCE LOUNGE DOORS

17A11B

   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

   135'-8"

LEVEL ONE

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

ROOF

e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
1
9
:
1
2
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .81 .81 .81 .8

EX TER IOR  E LEVA TION S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

10/ 12/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

 1" = 10'-0"1.8

1 WEST / RAILWAY CEDAR LAKE TRAIL ELEVATION

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5A METAL PANEL #1 - STAMPED METAL TILES (ZALMAG
FINISH)

5B PREFIN METAL TRIM - TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME

5C METAL PANEL #2 - CORTEN (W/ EXPOSED
FASTENERS)

6A BRICK COLOR #1

6B ABET LAMINATI RAIN SCREEN CLADDING

6C FIBER CEMENT PANEL- COLOR #1 (AT
ELEVATOR/STAIR -ROOF LEVEL)

8A PREFIN ALUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

8B FIBERGLASS WINDOWS

9A CONTROL JOINT

11A ALUMINUM BALCONY SYSTEM

11B ALUMINUM RAILING

11C PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL STAIR

11D PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL CHANNEL

12A PREFIN METAL LOUVERS

15A METAL CANOPY

16A OVERHEAD DOORS

17A TRELLIS

 1" = 10'-0"1.8

2 SOUTH / THIRD STREET NORTH ELEVATION

No . De sc rip t io n Date



1245678910111315 14

5C 8A

15A

6A

8B

11A

12A 5C8B12A5C6A 11A8B 11B 5A 8B

5B

11A

5B

11A

11B

6C5C

5A

6A

6C

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"

   199'-4"

8B

8A

11D 11D11C

9A

COURTYARD ELEVATION BEYOND - SEE PLAN

STAIR TO COURTYARD

3

A1.3
   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

   135'-8"

LEVEL ONE

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

ROOF

2

A1.6

3

A1.6

A B C D E F

5C

11A

5A

8B

12A

8A5C

5B

A1.7
1

16A

6C 5C 8A

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"

   199'-4"

11D
A1.7

2

LOBBY ENTRANCEPARKING ENTRANCE LOUNGE DOORS

17A11B

   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

   135'-8"

LEVEL ONE

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 6

ROOF

e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8
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I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
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2
 1
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2
1
:
3
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M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .8A1 .8A1 .8A1 .8A

EX TER IOR  E LEVA TION S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

12/ 09/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5A METAL PANEL #1 - STAMPED METAL TILES (ZALMAG
FINISH)

5B PREFIN METAL TRIM - TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME

5C METAL PANEL #2 - CORTEN (W/ EXPOSED
FASTENERS)

6A BRICK COLOR #1

6B ABET LAMINATI RAIN SCREEN CLADDING

6C FIBER CEMENT PANEL- COLOR #1 (AT
ELEVATOR/STAIR -ROOF LEVEL)

8A PREFIN ALUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

8B FIBERGLASS WINDOWS

9A CONTROL JOINT

11A ALUMINUM BALCONY SYSTEM

11B ALUMINUM RAILING

11C PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL STAIR

11D PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL CHANNEL

12A PREFIN METAL LOUVERS

15A METAL CANOPY

16A OVERHEAD DOORS

17A TRELLIS

 1" = 10'-0"1.8A

1 WEST / RAILWAY CEDAR LAKE TRAIL ELEVATION

 1" = 10'-0"1.8A

2 SOUTH / THIRD STREET NORTH ELEVATION

No . De sc rip t io n Date



9 10 11

12A 8B 5C

6A

11A

5B5B

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"

   199'-4"

11D

9A
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- TYP, SEE PLAN
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LEVEL 2
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LEVEL 4
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LEVEL 6
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5C 12A

11A

5A

5B

11B 17A 6C

   156'-8"

   167'-4"

   178'-0"

   188'-8"
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- TYP, SEE PLAN
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A B C

5C 8B 12A

11A

6A

5B
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   188'-8"
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- TYP, SEE PLAN
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LEVEL ONE
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LEVEL 4
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e l n e s s  sw e n s o n  g r a h a m  a r c h i t e c t s

5 0 0   w a s h i n g t o n   a v e n u e   s o u t h

m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
/
1
1
/
2
0
1
2
 1

:
1
9
:
1
4
 
P
M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re

1 .91 .91 .91 .9

EX TER IOR  E LEVA TION S

2 11 515

A utho r C heck e r

12/ 05/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5A METAL PANEL #1 - STAMPED METAL TILES (ZALMAG
FINISH)

5B PREFIN METAL TRIM - TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME

5C METAL PANEL #2 - CORTEN (W/ EXPOSED
FASTENERS)

6A BRICK COLOR #1

6B ABET LAMINATI RAIN SCREEN CLADDING

6C FIBER CEMENT PANEL- COLOR #1 (AT
ELEVATOR/STAIR -ROOF LEVEL)

8A PREFIN ALUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

8B FIBERGLASS WINDOWS

9A CONTROL JOINT

11A ALUMINUM BALCONY SYSTEM

11B ALUMINUM RAILING

11C PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL STAIR

11D PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL CHANNEL

12A PREFIN METAL LOUVERS

15A METAL CANOPY

16A OVERHEAD DOORS

17A TRELLIS

 1" = 10'-0"1.9

2 EAST COURTYARD - EAST ELEVATION
 1" = 10'-0"1.9

3 EAST COURTYARD - NORTH ELEVATION

 1" = 10'-0"1.9

4 WEST COURTYARD - SOUTH ELEVATION
 1" = 10'-0"1.9

5 WEST COURTYARD - WEST ELEVATION
 1" = 10'-0"1.9

6 WEST COURTYARD - NORTH ELEVATION

 1" = 10'-0"1.9

1 EAST COURTYARD - SOUTH ELEVATION

No . De sc rip t io n Date
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m i n n e a p o l i s   m i n n e s o t a   5 5 4 1 5
p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER

DRAWN  BY CHECKED  BY

ORIG INA L IS SU E:

REV IS IO NS

1
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0
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:
4
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M

Ente r  ad d re ss he re
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A utho r C heck e r

12/ 09/ 11

D ock  S tree t A p a rtm ents

Dock S tree t

Apa rtm en ts

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5A METAL PANEL #1 - STAMPED METAL TILES (ZALMAG
FINISH)

5B PREFIN METAL TRIM - TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME

5C METAL PANEL #2 - CORTEN (W/ EXPOSED
FASTENERS)

6A BRICK COLOR #1

6B ABET LAMINATI RAIN SCREEN CLADDING

6C FIBER CEMENT PANEL- COLOR #1 (AT
ELEVATOR/STAIR -ROOF LEVEL)

8A PREFIN ALUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

8B FIBERGLASS WINDOWS

9A CONTROL JOINT

11A ALUMINUM BALCONY SYSTEM

11B ALUMINUM RAILING

11C PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL STAIR

11D PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL CHANNEL

12A PREFIN METAL LOUVERS

15A METAL CANOPY

16A OVERHEAD DOORS

17A TRELLIS

 1" = 10'-0"1.9A

1 EAST COURTYARD - SOUTH ELEVATION
 1" = 10'-0"1.9A

2 EAST COURTYARD - EAST ELEVATION
 1" = 10'-0"1.9A

3 EAST COURTYARD - NORTH ELEVATION

 1" = 10'-0"1.9A

4 WEST COURTYARD - SOUTH ELEVATION
 1" = 10'-0"1.9A

5 WEST COURTYARD - WEST ELEVATION
 1" = 10'-0"1.9A

6 WEST COURTYARD - NORTH ELEVATION

No . De sc rip t io n Date
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p .   6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   5   0   8

f .    6   1   2   .   3   3   9   .   5   3   8   2

w  w  w  .  e  s  g  a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re

Typ ed or  Pr inted  Name

License  # Date

PRO JECT  NUMBER
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H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAGE

01/11/2012

 1" = 20'-0"1.11

1 VIEW AT CORNER OF DOCK STREET AND WASHINGTON AVE

 1" = 20'-0"1.11

2 VIEW AT CORNER OF WASHINGTON AVE AND CEDAR LAKE TRAIL
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I h ereby  ce rti fy  th at  th is do cum en t was

prep ared b y m e o r u nde r m y d ire ct sup erv ision

and  that  I  am  a  du ly  l icens ed ar chi te ct

und er  the  laws  o f the  S ta te  o f M in neso ta

Sign atu re
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License  # Date
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01/11/2012
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 1/2" = 1'-0"

WINDOW TYPES

 1/2" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES



E F

5C

6B

8A

5C

8A

LEVEL 2

   135'-8"

LEVEL 1

   129'-0"

LOBBY
LEVEL

   146'-0"

5

12A

12A

8B

11A

5B

5B

6

A1.7

SIM

   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

   135'-8"

LEVEL 1

5B

5A

8B

5B

11D

5C

11B

11C

10

6A

9

A1.7

11B

11A

12A

5B

8B

5B

   177'-4"

5

A1.7

10

A1.7

   166'-8"

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 5

EF

   156'-8"

LEVEL 3

   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

   141'-8"

RETAIL

15A

6A

8B

5B

5B

8A

5B

5B

FIBERGLASS WINDOW SILL
* 1 1/2" PRIMARY FRAME
* 3" TOTAL VISION FRAME INCLUDES SASH

PREFIN METAL TRIM FLASHING
- TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME

BRICK- SEE ELEVATIONS

FIBERGLASS WINDOW HEAD
* 1 1/2" PRIMARY FRAME
* 3" TOTAL VISION FRAME INCLUDES SASH

STEEL BRICK LINTEL- GALVANIZED

CULTURED MARBLE SILL

D
2
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5C
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15A

5B
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* 3" TOTAL VISION FRAME INCLUDES SASH

PREFIN METAL TRIM FLASHING
- TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME

FIBERGLASS WINDOW HEAD
* 1 1/2" PRIMARY FRAME
* 3" TOTAL VISION FRAME INCLUDES SASH

CULTURED MARBLE SILL

PRE-FIN METAL FLASHING

METAL PANEL #1
- STAMPED METAL TILES

FIBERGLASS WINDOW SILL
* 1 1/2" PRIMARY FRAME
* 3" TOTAL VISION FRAME INCLUDES SASH

PREFIN METAL TRIM FLASHING
- TO MATCH WINDOW FRAME

CULTURED MARBLE SILL

FIBERGLASS WINDOW HEAD
* 1 1/2" PRIMARY FRAME
* 3" TOTAL VISION FRAME INCLUDES SASH

PRE-FIN METAL FLASHING

EXPOSED FASTENERS

METAL PANEL #2
- CORTEN

2

A4.2

   146'-0"

LEVEL 2

6A

6B

15A

11D

5C

5B

eln ess  sw enson  g rah am  a rch ite c ts

50 0   w ash in g to n   a venu e   s o u th

m in n eapo lis   m in n eso ta   5 5 4 1 5
p .  6   1   2   .  3   3   9   .  5   5   0   8

f.   6   1   2   .  3   3   9   .  5   3   8   2
w w w .  e  s  g a  r  c  h  .  c  o  m

I he reb y  ce rtify  that th is  d ocum ent w as

p repa red  b y  m e  or und er m y  d irect sup erv ision

and  tha t I am  a  d u ly  licensed  a rch itect

und er the  law s o f the Sta te  o f M inneso ta

S igna tu re

T yp ed  or Pr inted  N am e

License  # D a te

PRO JECT NUMBER

DRAW N  BY CHECKED  BY

OR IG INAL ISSU E:

R EV IS IO N S

1
/
2
4
/
2
0
1
2
 1

1
:3

6
:5

7
 A

M

En ter add ress  here

A1 .7A 1 .7A 1 .7A 1 .7

D ETA ILS

211515

Au thor C hecker

12/09/11

Dock  S treet Ap artm ents

Dock  Stree t

A partm ents

H PC  SUBM ITTA L

PACKAG E

01/11/2012

 3/8" = 1'-0"A1.7

1 ENLARGED BASE SOUTH ELEVATION

 3/8" = 1'-0"A1.7

8 ENLARGED BASE EAST ELEVATION

 3/8" = 1'-0"A1.7

4 ENLARGED ELEVATION AT BRICK

 3/8" = 1'-0"A1.7

3 ENLARGED BASE NORTH ELEVATION

No . D escrip tion Date

1 Rev ision 1 /24/2012

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5A METAL PANEL #1 - STAMPED METAL TILES (ZALMAG
FINISH)

5B PREFIN METAL TRIM - DARK BRONZE COLOR

5C METAL PANEL #2 - CORTEN (W/ EXPOSED
FASTENERS)

6A BRICK COLOR #1

6B ABET LAMINATI RAIN SCREEN CLADDING

6C FIBER CEMENT PANEL- COLOR #1 (AT
ELEVATOR/STAIR -ROOF LEVEL)

8A PREFIN ALUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM - DARK BRONZE
COLOR

8B FIBERGLASS WINDOWS - DARK BROWN COLOR

9A CONTROL JOINT

11A ALUMINUM BALCONY SYSTEM - DARK BRONZE
COLOR

11B ALUMINUM RAILING - DARK BRONZE COLOR

11C PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL STAIR - DARK BRONZE
COLOR

11D PRIMED & PAINTED STEEL CHANNEL - DARK BRONZE
COLOR

12A PREFIN METAL LOUVERS - COLOR TO MATCH
EXTERIOR WALL

15A METAL CANOPY

16A OVERHEAD DOORS

17A TRELLIS

 3/8" = 1'-0"A1.7

9 TYPICAL BALCONY SECTION

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A1.7

5 TYPICAL WINDOW HEAD & SILL DETAIL AT BRICK

 3/8" = 1'-0"A1.7

2 ENLARGED BASE SOUTH ELEVATION - LOBBY ENTRANCE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A1.7

6

TYPICAL WINDOW HEAD & SILL DETAIL AT
METAL PANEL #1 - STAMPED METAL TILES

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"A1.7

7

TYPICAL WINDOW HEAD & SILL DETAIL AT
METAL PANEL #2 - CORTEN

 3/8" = 1'-0"A1.7

10 TYPICAL SECTION AT MECHANICAL UNIT

 3/8" = 1'-0"A1.7

11 ENLARGED BASE EAST ELEVATION ENTRANCE



D E F

STEEL COLUMNS

STEEL BEAM

CEDAR TRELLIS
MEMBERS

STEEL GUARDRAIL

ELEV
VESTIBULE

FIBER CEMENT
PANEL COLOR #1

2

A4.1

   199'-4"

ROOF

D E F

STEEL COLUMNS

STEEL BEAM

CEDAR TRELLIS
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 1/4" = 1'-0"A1.8

1 SKETCHUP ROOF TERRACE SECTION / ELEVATION
 1/4" = 1'-0"A1.8

2 B&W SKETCHUP ROOF TERRACE SECTION / ELEVATION
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M
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M
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LINE A
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Centerline of Third
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track of Burlington Northern
Santa Fe Railroad
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N
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orth

Existing centerline of
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15' easement per
Doc. 2657814

Final Certificate in favor
of State of Minnesota -
Doc. 4648361
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Parcel A: (Torrens/Certificate No. 683807)
The Northwesterly 23.30 feet of Lot 2, and The Northwesterly 22 feet of Lot 9, Block 57, Town of Minneapolis, Hennepin County,
Minnesota, together with easement filed November 30, 1995, as Document Number 2657814.

Parcel B: (Torrens/Certificate No. 823432)
That part of vacated or abandoned Third Street North described as beginning at a point on the Northwesterly extension of the
Northeasterly line of Block 58, Hoag's Addition to Minneapolis, distant 290.15 feet Northwesterly from the most Easterly corner
of said Block 58; thence Southeasterly along said Northeasterly line a distance of 141 feet, more or less, to the most Northerly
corner of Lot 1, Auditor's Subdivision Number 221, Hennepin County, Minnesota; thence Northeasterly, deflecting to the left 97
degrees 15 minutes, a distance of 41.55 feet to the center line of vacated or abandoned Third Street North; thence
Northwesterly along said center line to its intersection with the Southwesterly extension of the Southeasterly line of the
Northwesterly 23.30 feet of Lot 2, Block 57, Town of Minneapolis; thence Northeasterly along said extension to the
Southwesterly line of said Lot 2, thence Northwesterly to the Westerly corner of said Lot 2; thence Southwesterly along the
extension of the Northwesterly line of said Lot 2 to the center line of vacated or abandoned Third Street North; thence
Northwesterly along said center line to its intersection with the Northeasterly extension of a line drawn from a point of the
Southwesterly line of Block 58, Hoag's Addition to Minneapolis, distant 293.10 feet Northwesterly from the most Southerly
corner of said Block 58 to the point of beginning; thence Southwesterly along the last mentioned extension to the point of
beginning, together with easement filed November 30, 1995 as Document Number 2657814.

Parcel C: (Torrens/Certificate No. 1032399)
Those portions of Block 10, 57, and 58, Hoag's Addition to Minneapolis; and those portions of Blocks 57 and 58, Town of
Minneapolis; and those portions of Blocks 19, 21, and 22 in Bradford and Lewis Addition to Minneapolis; Together with those
portions of abandoned alleys, abandoned Fourth Avenue North, and abandoned Third Street North, all described as follows:

Lot 3, said Block 57; Lot 6, said Block 10; all in Hoag's Addition to Minneapolis;

Those portions of Lots 4 and 5, said Block 10, lying Southeasterly drawn parallel with and 25 feet Southeasterly from the center
line of the East bound track of the Burlington Northern Railroad, which lies Southwesterly of the Northeasterly right of way of
Interstate No. 94;

The Northwesterly 62 feet of said Block 58, the Southeasterly line of said Northwesterly 62 feet is prolonged to terminate on the
Northeasterly line of said Block 58;

That part of Lot 10, Block 58, Town of Minneapolis, shown as Block 21 in the plat of Bradford and Lewis Addition to Minneapolis;

Together with that part of said abandoned Fourth Avenue North lying between a line drawn Northerly from the most Northerly
corner of said Block 21, to the most Easterly corner of said Block 19 and the Northeasterly right-of-way line of Interstate No. 94;

Lots 1, 3, and 10; that part of Lot 2 lying Southeasterly of the Northwesterly 23.3 feet of said Lot 2; that part of Lot 9, lying
Southeasterly of the Northwesterly 22 feet of said Lot 9, all in said Block 57, Town of Minneapolis;

Those portions of Lots 2, 15, and 16, Block 22, Bradford and Lewis Addition to Minneapolis, and that part of said Lot 5, Block 10,
Hoag's Addition to Minneapolis, lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly right-of-way line of Interstate Highway No. 94, together
with that part of adjoining abandoned Alleys in said Block 10 and 22, all which lie Southeasterly of a line hereinafter referred to
as "Line A", described as follows:
Begining at a point on the Southwesterly line of said Block 10, distant 29.27 feet Northwesterly from the most Southerly corner
of said Block 10; thence Northeasterly along a straight line to a point on the Southwesterly line of said Block 22 distant 107.48
feet Northwesterly from the most Southerly corner of said Block 22; thence Northeasterly along the prolongation of last
described line 105.27 feet; thence Northeasterly along a non-tangential curve concave to the South having a radius of 1875.86
feet, the chord of said curve is measured 13 degrees 24 minutes 52 seconds to the right from said prolongation of the last
described line to the Northeasterly line of said Block 22 and said "Line A" there terminating.

Lot 12, Block 19; Lot 1, Block 22; all in Bradford and Lewis Addition to Minneapolis;

That part of abandoned Third Street North lying between "Line A" and a line described as beginning at the most Southerly
corner of Lot 1, Block 57, Town of Minneapolis; thence along the Southwesterly extension of the Southeasterly line of said Lot 1
to the center line of said street; thence Northwesterly along said center line to the Northeasterly prolongation of a line drawn
Northeasterly from a point on the Southwesterly line of Block 58, Hoag's Addition to Minneapolis distant 293.1 feet
Northwesterly from the most Southerly corner of said Block 58 to a point on the Northwesterly extension of the Northeasterly
line of said Block 58 distant 290.15 feet Northwesterly from the most Easterly corner of said Block 58; thence Southwesterly
along the last described line to said Northwesterly extension and there terminating;

Together with that part of said abandoned Third Street North lying Northeasterly of the center line of said street which lies
between the Southwesterly extension of the Southeasterly line of the Northwesterly 23.3 feet of Lot 2, of said Block 57 and the
Southwesterly extension of the Southeasterly line of Lot 3, Block 57, Town of Minneapolis to said center line and there
terminating.

That part of the Northeasterly half of the abandoned Alley in Block 57, Town of Minneapolis lying Northwesterly of the
Southwesterly extension of the Southeasterly line of the Northwesterly 22 feet of Lot 9 in said Block 57, together with that part
of the Southwesterly half of said abandoned Alley lying Northwesterly of the Northeasterly extension of the Southeasterly line of
the Northwesterly 23.3 feet of Lot 2, said Block 57.

Together with an easement for maintaining a building coping encroachment over the Northwesterly 0.2 feet of Lot 4, Block 57,
Town of Minneapolis and over the Northwesterly 0.2 feet of Lot 4, Block 57, Hoag's Addition to Minneapolis, Document No.
4447168 as reformed in Document No. 3204728; and together with easement for storm sewer line as contained in Document
Number 6506644 (Abstract) and 2657814 (Torrens).

Parcel D: (Abstract Property)
That part of abandoned Fourth Avenue North which lies Northeasterly of the Northeasterly line of Fourth Street North and
Southerly of a line run parallel with and distant 57 feet Northerly of line 1 described as follows:
Line 1: Beginning at the point of intersection of the centerline of Second Avenue North with the centerline of Third Street North;
thence run Northwesterly on the centerline of Third Street North for 10.43 feet; thence deflect to the left on a tangential curve
having a radius of 818.51 feet and a delta angle of 24 degrees 20 minutes 39 seconds for 347.77 feet; thence tangent to said
curve for 605.89 feet; thence deflect to the right on a tangential curve having a radius of 1909.86 feet and a delta angle of 24
degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds for 816.67 feet and there terminating.

and, That part of the Southwesterly half of abandoned Fourth Street North which is adjacent to Blocks 9 and 85, HOAG'S
ADDITION TO MINNEAPOLIS, Hennepin County, Minnesota, which lies Northwesterly of the follow described line:
Beginning at a point on the Northeasterly line of said Block 85 distant 265.87 feet Northwesterly of the most Easterly corner of
said Block 85; thence Northeasterly along an extension of a line drawn from the last described point to a point on the
Southwesterly line of said Block 85, distant 267.56 feet Northwesterly from the most Southerly corner of said Block 85 to the
centerline of abandoned Fourth Street North and said line there terminating;
and lying Southeasterly of the following described line: Beginning at the point of intersection of the Northeasterly line of said
Block 9 and a line which is parallel with and 25 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of the Eastbound main track of the Burlington
Northern Railroad, said point of beginning, being 64.72 feet Northwesterly of the most Easterly corner of said Block 9; thence
Northeasterly along said line which is parallel with and 25 feet Southeasterly  of the centerline of the Eastbound main track to a
point on the Southwesterly line of Block 10, HOAG'S ADDITION TO MINNEAPOLIS, distant 64.63 feet Northwesterly of the most
Southerly corner thereof and said line there terminating.

and That part of the Northeasterly half of abandoned Fourth Street North, which is adjacent to Block 10 and 58, HOAG'S
ADDITION TO MINNEAPOLIS, Hennepin County, Minnesota, and which lies Northwesterly of the following described line:
Beginning at a point on the Southwesterly line of Block 58, HOAG'S ADDITION TO MINNEAPOLIS, said point distant 293.10 feet
Northwesterly of the most Southerly corner of said Block 58; thence Southwesterly along an extension of a line drawn from the
last described point to a point on Northwesterly extension of the Northeasterly line of said Block 58, distant 290.15 feet
Northwesterly from the most Easterly corner of said Block 58 to the centerline of Fourth Street North and said line there
terminating.
and lying Southeasterly of the following described line: Beginning at the point of intersection of the Northeasterly line of said
Block 9 and a line which is parallel with and 25 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of the Eastbound main track of the Burlington
Northern Railroad, said point of beginning, being 64.72 feet Northwesterly of the most Easterly corner of said Block 9; thence
Northeasterly along said line which is parallel with and 25 feet Southeasterly of the centerline of the Eastbound main track to a
point on the Southwesterly line of Block 10, HOAG'S ADDITION TO MINNEAPOLIS, distant 64.63 feet Northwesterly of the most
Southerly corner thereof and said line there terminating.

To Hines Northstar Crossings Limited Partnership and Stewart Title Guaranty
Company, its successors and/or assigns:

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based
were made in accordance with the 2011 Minimum Standard Detail
Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys, jointly established and
adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 6(b), 7(a), 8, 9,
11(a), and 13 of Table A thereof. The field work was completed April 20,
2011 & May 2, 2011.

BONESTROO

___________________________________

Daniel J. Roeber, Professional Land Surveyor
Minnesota License Number43133
May 12, 2011
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Zoning Information
According to the City of Minneapolis Zoning Ordinance, Subject property is  zoned
B4S-1, Downtown Service District, Downtown Parking Overlay District and is
subject to all the requirements listed in the Ordinance.

Principal use setbacks are:
There are no formal building or parking lot setbacks for this property.

Note: This information was verified by a telephone call to the City of Minneapolis
Planning and Zoning Office.
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